

CNR No. WBHW01006645-2023
T R Case No. 43 of 2023

Order No. 08 Dated: 09.04.2024

Today is fixed for production of accused persons and I/O's report.

Four accused persons are produced from J.C and placed on dock.

No report is received.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of accused person namely Asha Malakar, Prova Mondal and Sundar Deep. Copy served.

The petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Considered. Perused the petition. Considered.

It is stated that accused persons are languishing in JC till 13.12.2023. They are innocent having permanent residence and if they are enlarged on bail they will not flee away. On this ground they prayed for bail.

Ld. P. P. who is present in court by filing hazira raised strong objection.

On perusal of record I find that contraband of commercial quantity (31.880 Kgs) of ganja was recovered from the possession of the accused persons. Accordingly, this case comes within the ambit of section 37 of the NDPS Act, which casts an embargo upon the court to grant bail. Thus, considering the nature of offence I am not inclined to enlarge the accused persons on bail.

Fix 23.04.2024 for I/O's report.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Special Judge,

Judge, Special Court under
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.
JO Code No.WB00644