

**NDPS Case No. 43/2023**

**Order No. 19 D      dated: 11-02-2025**

The record is put up by way of put up petition filed on behalf of the accused person, namely Rakesh Sarkar, who also files a bail application, as it is submitted.

Copy of bail application is served upon the Ld. Counsel for the prosecution, as it is contended.

Perused the bail prayer as well as other materials on record.

Heard the Ld. Counsel for the accused person as well as Ld. Counsel for the prosecution.

The Ld. Defence Counsel submits before the Court that the accused person is in custody since long. It is also said that the accused person is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case.

The Ld. Counsel for the prosecution opposes the prayer for bail contending inter alia that huge quantity of contraband of 31.880 kgs ganja was recovered from the possession of the said accused person.

In view of the facts and circumstances of this case, the contention to the effect that huge quantity of ganja was recovered coupled with the rigours of section 37 of the NDPS Act, the prayer for bail of accused person, namely Rakesh Sarkar is considered and rejected.

To date.

***Dictd. & Corrted. by me,***

***Judge, Special Court,  
under NDPS Act, Howrah.  
In-Charge***

***Judge, Special Court,  
Under NDPS Act, Howrah  
In-Charge***