

**JO Code No. WB00910**  
**T. R. Case No.43 of 2023**

**Order No. 25 dated 22.05.2025**

Today is fixed for production and consideration of charge.

Four accused persons namely Sunder Deep, Rakesh Sarkar, Asha Malakar and Prabha Mandal are produced physically before this court from the Correctional Home.

Ld. Advocate of the accused persons are present and submitted before this court that the charge is not being framed on the ground of inability to appear before this court of SPP, NCB, Howrah Avinaba Patra.

One petition has been filed by Avinaba Patra, SPP, NCB, Howrah without having any signature in the petition with a prayer for adjournment of the case due to his inability to appear before this court.

Today the accused persons are present physically. However, the charge has not been framed due to non-appearance of the SPP, NCB, Howrah and non-production of the CD and the adjournment petition filed.

The adjournment petition filed by SPP, NCB, Howrah is without any signature. The practice adapted by SPP, NCB, Howrah is quite unwanted and deplorable.

The court is not the Post Office where the SPP, NCB, Howrah has filed a petition for adjournment without any signature.

The trial of this case is being delayed due to non-appearance of the Ld. Advocate of the prosecution.

I am constrained to state that nobody moved the petition for adjournment on behalf of SPP, NCB, Howrah/prosecution.

However, for ends of justice the case is adjourned.

Accused persons are remanded to JC and Superintendent Howrah District Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused persons physically of the case before this court on the next date.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Director, NCB, KZU, Kolkata for information and taking necessary action, so that the trial of this case be not delayed due to non-appearance of the Ld. SPP, NCB, Howrah.

Fix 18.06.2025 for physical production and consideration of charge.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Special Judge,

Judge, Special Court under  
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court under  
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.

Memo No.

Dated:

Copy of this order be sent to :

- 1) The O/C Bally Excise Circle for compliance.

Judge, Special Court under  
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.

Dictated & Corrected by me,  
Special Judge,

Judge, Special Court under  
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.