

**T.R. Case No. 43 of 2023**

**Order No. 27 Dated 18.06.2025**

Today is fixed for production and consideration of charge.

Accused person namely Sundar Deep , Rakesh Sarkar , Ashok Malakar and Prabhav Mondak are physically produced by the concerned Correctional Homes .

Ld. Special P.P. , N.C.B. is present and filed an intimation of Chemical Examination Report received from CRCL , Kolkata.

Copy served.

Let it be kept with the record.

Heard Ld. Special P.P. , NCB.

It appears from the record that W.A. against two accused persons namely Koushik Barman and Manotosh Mistry @ Monu @ Matida still pending and no E.R. was received.

Those two warrants were executed by O/C Sahebgunj , Coochbehar and O/C Ghola , North 24 Parganas.

But till date the warrants were neither executed nor sent any E.R.

Therefore , recall those W.A. respectively.

Issue fresh W.A. against accused persons namely Koushik Barman and Manotosh Mistry @ Monu @ Matida through NCB , KZU.

D.A. is directed to issue fresh W.A. against accused persons namely Koushik Barman and Manotosh Mistry @ Monu @ Matida.

Start proceeding u/s 446 of Cr.P.C. against surety/sureties.

Let a copy of order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M. , Howrah for necessary compliance.

The previous order no. 22 , 23 , 24 and 25 are being slightly modified and the remained part of the orders are as those are.

Fix **18.08.2025** for production and E.R. of W.A.

**Dictated & Corrected by me**

**Judge Special Court under  
NDPS Act, Howrah**