

T.R. Case No.43 of 2023

Order No.32 Dated 31.01.2026

Today is fixed for production of the accused person and E.R of W/A. Accused person namely Sunder Deep, Rakesh Sarkar, Asha Malakar, Prava Mandal are physically produced from the concerned jail authority and placed on dock.

Ld. Special P.P, NCB and Ld. Defence Counsel are present in the court room. I.O of this case Shri Prakash Pandey is also present in person also files NER in respect of accused person namely Koushik Barman and Manotosh Mistry. I.O has filed a petition praying for W/P/A against those accused persons. Heard Ld. Advocates.

Considering the facts and circumstances and in the light of order passed by the Hon'ble High Court in connection with CRM(NDPS) 1343 of 2025 the prayer is allowed.

Issue W/P/A against the accused persons namely Koushik Barman and Manotosh Mistry.

D.A is directed to do the needful.

I.O is directed to execute the W/P/A on the next date positively.

Fix. **24.02.2026** for production and E.R of W/P/A.

Dictated & Corrected by me

**Judge Special Court under
NDPS Act, Howrah**