

JO Code No. WB00910
TR Case No. 43 of 2023
CNR No.WBHW01-006645-2023

Order No. 07 dated: 13.05.2026

The case record is placed before this Court today on the strength of a put up petition filed on behalf of the accused/petitioner namely Rakesh Sarkar along with a separate petition accompanied with a server copy of a solemn order dated 12.05.2026 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 4191/2026 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19.12.2025 in CRM (NDPS) No. 1188/2025 passed by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta) along with an affidavit by the Ld. Counsel namely Md. Jamal Ansari, affirming the genuinity of the said order. It is prayed on behalf of accused Rakesh Sarkar to allow the accused person to furnish the bond as directed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

Perused the application.

Heard.

It appears from the solemn order dated 12.05.2026 that the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India has been pleased to allow the bail prayer of the accused/petitioner in the following terms:

“... Accordingly, the Special Leave Petition stands disposed of directing petitioner's release on bail in connection with NCB Crime No. 30/NCB/KOL/2023 dated 13.12.2023, District Howrah, for offence punishable under Sections 8(c) read with Section 20(b)(ii)(c)/29 of The Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985 on such terms and conditions as may be imposed by the Trial Court, subject to the condition that the petitioner shall continue to co-operate with the trial.....”.

It is manifest from the record that the Hon'ble Supreme Court has been pleased to grant bail to the accused person and the said accused person has filed an application intending to furnish bail bond in terms of the order imposed by this Court.

The prayer is considered and allowed. The accused person is at liberty to furnish bond as per order of this court.

Having considered that facts and circumstances, observation of the Hon'ble Apex Court of India while granting bail, the **accused Rakesh Sarkar shall be released on bail as granted by the Hon'ble Supreme Court upon furnishing bail bond of Rs.10,000/-, with two registered sureties of Rs.5,000/- each, of which one must be local, subject to the satisfaction of this court on condition that accused shall not mis-use the liberty and shall not tamper with any evidence during course of the trial and shall not make any attempt to cause delay of the trial and shall appear before the Court on each and every date of trial and shall follow all other conditions as enumerated in the provision of Cr.P.C./BNSS.**

Ld. CJM Howrah is requested to fit the bonds and after fitting the bonds send the same along with the report to this court.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. CJM, Howrah for information and taking necessary action.

Dict & corrected by me

Judge, Spl Court under
NDPS Act, Howrah.

Judge, Spl Court under NDPS Act,