

JO Code No. WB00910
TR Case No. 43 of 2023
CNR No. WBHW01-006645-2023

Order No. 08 dated: 15.05.2026.

The record is put up by petition filed on behalf of accused Prabha Mandal, Asha Malakar and Sunder Deep, who prays for bail.

Copy of the bail application is served upon the Ld. Counsel for the Prosecution through mail.

Perused the bail prayer as well as other materials on record.

Heard the Ld. Counsel for the accused/petitioner as well as Ld. Counsel for the Prosecution.

The Ld. Counsel on behalf of the accused/petitioner submits before this Court that the accused/petitioner has been falsely implicated in this case and he has permanent resident and that he will not abscond from the process of the court, if granted bail.

The Ld. P.P. Incharge raises voice of objection.

Having considered the submissions of the Ld. Advocate of the accused person, objections of the Ld. P.P. Incharge and facts and circumstances and huge recovery of contraband (31.880 kgs ganja) which is commercial in quantity was recovered from the possession of accused person and having considered the rigours of law as envisaged in section 37 of NDPS Act, the bail prayer stands rejected.

Todate (18.06.2026)

Dictated & Corrected by me

Special Judge,

Judge, Special Court under
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.